

No. 15-1464

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FARHAN MOHAMOUD TANI WARFAA,

*Cross-Petitioner,*

*v.*

YUSUF ABDI ALI,

*Cross-Respondent.*

---

ON CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**OPPOSITION TO THE CONDITIONAL  
CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT  
OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JOSEPH PETER DRENNAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
218 North Lee Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 519-3773  
joseph@josephpeterdrennan.com

*Counsel for Petitioner/  
Cross-Respondent Yusuf Abdi Ali*

July 6, 2016

---

---

266727



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPPOSITION TO CONDITIONAL CROSS- PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	7
District Court Proceedings .....	7
Fourth Circuit Proceedings .....	10
Conditional Cross-Petition for Certiorari .....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	12
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision is Correct. ....	12

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with the Decisions of this Court or of any other Court of Appeals or with the Views of the Political Branches. . . . .	13
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision that Post-Tort Residency Cannot Confer Jurisdiction Comports with the Decisions of this Court. . . . .	13
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with the Decisions of any other Circuit. . . . .	17
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision does not Conflict with the Views of the Political Branches entitled to Deference from this Court. . . . .	18
CONCLUSION . . . . .	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	17
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) . . . . .	15
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litigation</i> , Nos. 13-3605, 13-3620, 13-3635, 13-4650, 13-4652, 2016 WL 2620283 . . . . .	16, 17
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	15
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marcos-Manotoc v. Trajano</i> , 508 U.S. 972 (1993) . . . . .	15
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	16, 17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 690 (2015).....	16
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , No. 15-138, 2016 WL 3369423 (U.S. June 20, 2016) .....	3, 4, 12, 15
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	18, 19
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	2, 13, 14, 15
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , 811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 653 (E.D. Va. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yousef v. Samantar</i> , 699 F. 3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	10

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 517 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	2, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note .....	2
